(i) The benefit of zero duty for EPCG Scheme under Notification No. 22/2013-Cus dated 
18.04.2013 on the subject imported Computerized Embroidery Machine in the name 
of M/s. Sanjana Fashion should not be denied.   

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs. 4,94,739/- (Rupees Four Lakh Ninety Four 
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine only) being the Duty forgone at the time of 
import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and recovered from them in 
terms of Notification No. 22/2013-Cus dated 18.04.2013 as amended, read with the 
Conditions of Bond executed and furnished by them in term of Section 143 of the

[...]

5230011606 dated 03.05.2013 and has 
paid the Customs duty along with the applicable interest for regularization of the case. 
Accordingly, total customs duty amounting Rs. 4,94,739/- paid by the noticee is required 
to be appropriated against the total demand of Rs. 4,94,739/- (Rupees Four Lakh Ninety-
Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine only). Further, Interest of Rs. 1,19,674/- 
paid by the noticee is also required to be appropriated against the demand of interest.  

14. Now I proceed to decide whether the Capital Goods under consideration are 
liable to confiscation and whether noticee is liable for penalties as proposed in the